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ANALĶZ FAKTORĶNG A.Ş. 

F i n a n c i a l  D a t a 2015* 2014* 2013* 2012* 2011* 

Total Assets (000 USD) 60,200 43,392 45,412 30,695 26,619 

Total Assets (000 TRY) 161,715 100,621 96,745 54,564 50,281 

Equity (000 TRY) 25,959 12,864 13,715 10,277 10,228 

Net Profit (000 TRY) 4,108 -1,117 3,440 52 1,664 

Market Share (%) 0.61 0.38 0.44 0.30 0.32 

ROAA (%) 4.09 -1.40 5.83 0.38 4.27 

ROAE (%) 27.66 -10.42 36.77 1.93 22.71 

Equity/Assets (%) 16.05 12.78 14.18 18.84 20.34 

NPL (%) 2.56 4.19 4.87 12.31 4.26 

Growth Rate (%) 60.72 4.01 77.31 8.52 5.97 

*End of year 

     
 

   Company Overview 
 

Analiz Faktoring Anonim Şirketi (referred to as ôthe Companyõ or ôAnaliz 
Faktoringõ) was founded in 2008 to operate in the Turkish Factoring sector and 
offers factoring services for domestic commercial transactions to its customers 
by undertaking their collection. The Factoring Sector has been regulated and 
supervised by the Banking Regulation and Supervision Agency (BRSA) since 
2006. The Company had a staff force of 33 employees as of FYE2015 at its 
headquarters in Istanbul and branches in Ankara, Antalya, Samsun and Adana. 
 
The qualified shareholders holding shares of 25% and over are Mr. Selim 
Tariç (40%) and Mr. Nesim Geron (25%). In order to comply with regulations, 
Analiz Factoring increased its paid in capital to TRY 22mn, principally through 
cash injection, stenghthening the equity base.  
 
With a total asset size of TRY 161.72mn, the Company had a 0.61% market 
share in the factoring sector worth a total of TRY 26.72 bn in FYE2015. 

 

Strengths 

¶ Remarkable above sector asset growth leading to an improvement 
in market share 

¶ More than doubled equity size compared to the previous yearõs 
figure meeting the legal requirements regarding standard ratio 

¶ Main profitability ratios reversing back to previous yearõs negative 
figures and climbing above the sector averages, contributing to 
internal equity generation capacity, promising further growth 

¶ Realized bond issuances providing a compatible financial 
advantage with the existing balance sheet composition overcoming 
the major sectoral disadvantage of scarce alternative funding 
sources 

¶ Augmented provisioning rate and full collateral level contributing to 
asset quality through effective risk management strategies leading 
to ongoing downward trend in NPL ratio 

¶ Upward trend in interest margin stating well above sector averages 

¶ Ongoing downward trend in below sector average ratio of short 
term borrowings to total assets  

¶ Managed operating expenses through a decrease in personnel 
expenses, positively affecting profitability 

Constraints 

¶ Despite improvements, volatility in profitability ratios and below sector 
equity levels creating a latent uncertainty for the upcoming periods  

¶ Visible increase in financial expenses due to interest payments for bank 
loans and bond issuances, pressuring profitability 

¶ Competition in the operating environment and scarce network and 
operating channels compared to bank-related factoring companies  

¶ Need for improvements in corporate governance practices 

¶ Rapid increase in announcement, advertising and promotion activity 
expenses and its decreasing effect on Companyõs current profitability 

¶ Growing perception effects of the ongoing economic slowdown and 
market volatility along with economic and political turmoil and regional 
tensions hosting uncertainties on SMEs and the Factoring Sector through 
sector-wide increases in overdue loans 

¶  
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1. Rating Rationale 
 
The establishment and working conditions of factoring 

companies have been regulated by the Banking Regulation 

and Supervision Agency (BRSA) since 2006 and the sector 

is organized under the Financial Institutions Union. A law 

introducing the establishment of a Centralized Billing 

Recording System under the “Financial Institutions Union” 

and enhanced opportunities to gather data from the Risk 

Center under the Turkish Banking Union is expected to 

improve the sectorõs ability to access higher quality data, 

thus contributing to its asset quality. As of FYE2015, the 

Turkish Factoring Sector comprising 64 companies reached 

a total asset size of TRY 26.7bn and an equity of TRY 

4.6bn. 

 

The Companyõs independent audit reports prepared in 

conformity with BRSA regulations and in accordance with 

Turkish Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS), statistical 

data on the sector produced by BRSA, projections and 

information and clarifications are provided by the 

Company, JCR Eurasia Ratingõs own studies and records 

and other non-financial figures were drawn upon in the 

determination of Analiz Faktoringõs ratings.  

 

Moreover, Analiz Faktoringõs financial performance 

measured in terms of asset and equity figures, returns on 

equity and assets, diversified funding structure through 

debt issuances, below sector NPL level contributing to asset 

quality, collateral level, risk management practices, 

increasing market position, the main shareholdersõ financial 

and non-financial positions and expected support along 

with expectations about the future and the growth 

strategies were also taken into consideration while 

determining the risk assessment of the long term and short 

term international local currency and foreign currency 

grades as well as national grades. In this sense, the ratings 

are based on a comprehensive examination of the 

quantitative and qualitative analysis of the Company. On 

the other hand, the limitations of operational environment 

on Company, the difficulty in controlling of risk positions, 

the volatility of liquidity positions, the negative effects of 

risks on capital adequacy, the rapid increase in the 

expenses of announcement, advertising and promotion 

activities and its decreasing effect on Companyõs current 

profitability are factors that will be monitored by JCR 

Eurasia Rating and can exert downward pressure on the 

ratings.  

 

With respect to the above mentioned factors, JCR Eurasia 

Rating has affirmed the Long Term International Foreign 

and Local Currency Ratings of Analiz Faktoring as ‘BBB-’, 

the same as that of the sovereign ratings of the Republic of 

Turkey and upgraded the Long Term National Local Rating 

as ôBBB+ (Trk)õ in JCR Eurasia Ratingõs notation system, 

which denotes an investment grade.  

 

Fundamental rating considerations are as below; 

 

Asset Growth through Market Expansion 

As of FYE2015, the asset growth of Company has 

significantly exceeded the sector average of 1.16%, 

supported the market share expansion of the Company 

and led to a cumulative asset growth of 196.38% 

between FYE2012 and FYE2015. 

 

Maintenance of a Descending Level of NPL Ratio  

Despite a slight augmentation in overdue loans, the share 

of net impaired receivables in total factoring receivables 

was negligible due to the increased allowances for 

impaired loans. The below sector NPL ratio clearly 

indicates the contribution of the Companyõs effective and 

systematic risk management practices to the ratios 

related to impaired receivables, despite the growth in 

assets and factoring receivables.  

 

The Role of Bond Issuance in the Diversification of 
External Fund Resources Diversifying Borrowing 
Structure 
The Companyõs borrowing structure is weighted by bank 

loans and capital market instruments. The bond issuances, 

particularly in a factoring sector with scarce alternative 

funding sources, presented the advantages of reducing 

funding costs, relieving the balance sheet and lengthening 

the maturity of borrowings, leading to a positive effect 

on liquidity management.  

 

Need For Progress in Corporate Governance Practices  

The Companyõs compliance with corporate governance 

principles, such as the lack of dedicated risk management 

committees, requires improvement compared to 

international standards.  

High Level of Earning Assets 

The Companyõs asset composition has been heavily 

marked with earning assets in line with the sector figures. 

The large weight of earning assets contributes to the 

Companyõs asset quality, through its level slightly above 

the sector averages as of FYE2015. 

 

Furious Competition Throughout the Sector 
The Turkish Factoring Sector is comprised of 64 

companies with different ownership and management 

structures, customer bases, scope of services, operational 

business models and strategies, profitability and risk 

preferences, branching facilities, access opportunities to 

customers and markets, funding sufficiency, operational 

capacities on a local and/or international scale. While 

requirements for new companies have been established 
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in recent legislation, competition in the sector has increased 

and is dominated by bank and bank managed factoring 

companies. The principal feature of such factoring 

companies is their ability to carry out operations with lower 

equity, higher external resources, access to large loans and 

customers, large asset levels and possession of risks with 

lower profile and lower levels of profitability. On the other 

hand, non-bank subsidiary factoring companies are 

characterized by low asset and high NPL levels, high 

interest margins, low external financing, high equity and 

profitability levels along with narrow opportunities for 

access to loans and customers.  

 

Compliance with the Regulations Regarding Capital 
Increase 
According to regulations, factoring companies were 

required to increase their paid-in capital to TRY 20mn by 

December 13, 2015. Analiz Faktoringõs paid-in capital 

has exceeding the required limit since January 22, 2015 

with an increase to TRY 22mn from TRY 13mn. A total of 

12 firms exited the sector and were decertified due to 

the paid in capital obligation and sector-wide 

profitability problems, decreasing the number of 

factoring companies to 64 in 2015. However, the total 

asset size and market share of these companies are not 

considered as significant to affect the factoring system in 

general. On the other hand, the capital structures of the 

remaining companies have been strengthened as a result 

of the minimum capital level obligation. 

 
Increased but Slightly Below Sector Average 
Capitalization Level 
The Company reversed its downward trend in equity level 

and attained a standard ratio (equity to total assets) of 

16.05%, slightly below the sector-average of 17.32%. In 

addition, the Companyõs ôequity to total liabilitiesõ ratio 

reached 19.12%, below the sector-average of 20.95%. 

The increasing equity level is expected to support the 

Companyõs future growth through greater leverage 

opportunities.  

 

Augmented Profitability Ratios Compared to Previous 
Year’s Negative Figures  
Despite its loss from operating activities before income tax 

in the previous year, through a net profit of TRY 4.11mn 

the Companyõs major profitability ratios of ROAA (4.09%) 

and ROAE (27.66%) outperformed the sector averages of 

1.94% and 11.36%, respectively, as of FYE2015, 

contributing positively to the Companyõs internal equity 

generation capacity. Furthermore, the Company 

successfully preserved its relatively high interest margin of 

10.42% which almost doubled the sector average figure 

of 5.33%. Operating expenses were managed through a 

decrease in personnel expenses positively contributed to 

profitability. 

 
Moderate Concentration Levels 

The Company has spread its factoring receivables across 

many diverse sectors- mainly in construction- and has a 

diversified customer base in a variety of regions of 

Turkey, enjoying the expanding branch network. The 

active customer number in the Companyõs portfolio was 

1,316 as of the reporting period. 

 

Increase in General Operating Expenses 

The rapid increase in announcement, advertising and 

promotion activity expenses negatively affected the 

Companyõs current profitability. Related expenses 

increased by approximately ten fold to TRY 642k, 

amounting to almost 15% of net profit. 

 

Strong Collateral Structure  

The collateral level enhanced with pledges and collection 

and guarantee checks subject to factoring transaction 

also continued to contribute to asset quality. Thanks to the 

collection of impaired receivables through real estate 

sales and assignment contracts signed with the customers 

positively affected the NPL ratio.  

 

Deterioration in Economic Outlook & Rising Volatility  
Ongoing domestic political tensions, reduction in investor 

appetite for emerging markets following the tapering of 

the Federal Reserveõs Quantitative Easing (QE) policies, 

increase in interest rates, devaluation of the Turkish Lira 

on the international currency markets together with the 

slowdown in economic growth puts significant pressure on 

Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs), constituting 

the largest segment of customers in the factoring sector. 

Together, such developments are expected to lead to 

rising NPLs throughout the sector and lower profitability 

whilst increasing demand for factoring services by SMEs 

looking for less costly and easily accessible sources of 

funding. Although non-performing receivables, collection 

problems and decreasing profit margins have created 

difficulties for the sector in 2015, factoring companies 

are expected to adjust to these changes with the help of 

the adaptable nature of the sector. Growth in both 

customer numbers and operational volume is expected to 

continue at an increased pace in 2016. 

 

2. Outlook 

 

Regarding the expectation of minimal changes in existing 

conditions, assets composition and quality, below sector 

NPL level, growth projections and market expansion, 

upward trend in equity levels despite below sector 
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average equity promising further growth, and the 

contribution of the bond issue to the funding composition, 

JCR Eurasia Rating has affirmed the outlook for the long 

term national ratings as òStable” and affirmed a “Stable” 

outlook for the short term national rating of Analiz 

Faktoring. Additional positive and negative considerations 

include: above average sector growth performance, 

increase in market share, high level of collateral, sound 

asset quality, diversified portfolio, below sector average 

NPL ratio, above sector average profitability ratios, 

internal equity generation capacity,  probable effects of 

the increasing financial expenses, severity of competition 

against bank and non-bank affiliated companies, and 

effects of the ongoing political and economic uncertainties 

on domestic economic confidence. 

 

The main driving forces that can call forth a revision in the 

current outlook status include Company related issues 

affecting asset quality, liability profile and profitability, 

deterioration in average equity level, Turkeyõs sovereign 

rating which is highly responsive to domestic and foreign 

political and economic uncertainties, tensions and 

developments.  

 

Additionally, JCR Eurasia Rating has affirmed and 

assigned ‘Stable’ outlooks on the international long and 

short term local currency rating perspectives of Analiz 

Faktoring, which are the sovereign ratingsõ outlooks of the 

Republic of Turkey.  

 

3. Sponsor Support and Stand-Alone 

 

The Sponsor Support notes and risk assessments carried out 

reflect the financial and nonfinancial standings and 

expected supportive potential of the main controlling real 

person shareholders of Analiz Faktoring, Mr. Selim Tariç, 

Mr. YaŘar G¿lcan, Mrs. Milka Janti Tariç and Mr. Nesim 

Geron. It is considered that the shareholders have the 

willingness and propensity to supply long term liquidity or 

equity to the Company as and when financial needs arise 

and the adequate experience to provide efficient 

operational support. However, JCR Eurasia Rating was 

unable to obtain adequate knowledge and conviction on 

whether the ultimate shareholders have the sufficient funds 

to support the Company when financial needs arise. 

 

The Stand Alone Grade has been formed with respect to 

the Companyõs increased equity level, Analiz Faktoringõs 

transparent organizational structure including internal audit 

processes, asset quality, risk management practices, 

increasing market shares, growth rates and profitability 

ratios, realization of future strategies and the development 

of risks in the markets and the business environment and the 

development of existing risks in the markets and business 

environment. 

 

After assessing all factors stated above, the Sponsor 

Support and Stand Alone Notes of the Company have 

been determined as “2” and “B”, respectively.  A 

Sponsor Support Note of ò2ó denotes adequate external 

support. A Stand Alone Note òBó signifies a strong 

company, sound balance sheet composition, good 

management & operating environment and future 

expectations on condition that it improves the current 

customer level, profit generation capacity and 

competency in the market. 

 

4. Company Profile 

 

a. History & Activities 

 

The Company was established in September 2008 and 

activities to provide factoring services through the 

financing of receivables by taking possession and 

assuming their collection based on invoices or other 

certifying documents emanating from the sales of goods 

and services began in January 2009. The Company 

changed its established name from ôAsya Faktoring 

Anonim ŗirketiõ to ôAnaliz Faktoring Anonim ŗirketiõõ in 

April 2009. 

 

b. Organization & Employees 

 

The organizational chart of the Company consists of six 

main units; the marketing (marketing, representative 

coordination), loans (loan allocation, intelligence and 

financial analysis), financial and administrative affairs 

(finance, accounting, operation, human resource, 

administrative affairs), customer relationship manager 

(customer representatives) and IT, all reporting directly to 

the General Manager. As a result of strict BRSA 

regulations, the Board also contains an internal control 

department directly reporting to the Vice President of the 

Companyõs Board. 

 

Board Members  

Selim Tariç Chairman 

Nesim Geron Vice Chairman/General Manage 

YaŘar G¿lcan Board Member 

Milka Janti Tariç Board Member 

 

As listed above, with no change, the Board of Analiz 
Faktoring is composed of 4 members, including the 
general manager. 
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Company activities are held locally in Turkey through its 

headquarters in Istanbul and expanding branches in 

Ankara, Adana, Antalya and Samsun. Besides, the 

Company has projected to open new branches in Bursa 

and Ķzmir. It is concluded that the Board Members have the 

adequate qualifications to administer their duties and that 

the Board successfully performs its duties of leading, 

supervising and inspecting.  
 

As of FYE2015, the staff force of the Company was 33, 

decreasing from 40 in FYE2015.  

 

c. Shareholders, Subsidiaries & Affiliates 

 

The table below indicates the shareholding structure of 

Analiz Faktoring and the changes in its paid-in capital. The 

majority of Company shares belong to Selim Tariç with a 

share of 40%. As of FYE2015, the paid capital of the 

Company increased by TRY 9mn to TRY 22mn. On the 

other hand, according to regulations factoring companies 

are required to increase their paid-in capital to TRY 20mn 

by December 13, 2015. Analiz Faktoringõs paid-in capital 

has exceeding the required limit of TRY 20mn as of 

1Q2015. 

 

 
 

All shares are registered and there are no privileges on 

shares. Currently, the Company has no affiliates but has 

four representative offices in Antalya, Ankara, Adana and 

Samsun. 

 

d. Corporate Governance 

 

The Factoring Sector has operated under the supervision 

and audit of the Banking Regulation and Supervision 

Agency (BRSA) in Turkey since January 2006. As of this 

date, BRSA involvement brings more discipline and 

transparency in the sector. In terms of its bond offering in 

the Turkish bond market, necessary procedures are 

implemented by the Company in order to provide 

transparency. In addition, all records and reports of the 

company are aligned with international standards and 

international audit service is procured. 

 

Analiz Factoring is not publicly listed; therefore it does not 

have an obligation to comply with the Corporate 

Governance Practices of the Capital Markets Board. 

However, as established presence in the factoring sector, 

Analiz Factoring has adopted the necessary practices. 

 

The Company website provides useful information about  

the periodic financial statements, annual reports, 

principal agreement, vision, principal agreement, 

organization chart, and the MKK Information Portal via e-

Company. BRSAõs enforcement of strict regulation and 

supervision on the Turkish Factoring Sector has provided 

the Company with a corporate organizational structure 

and a comprehensive internal control system. In addition, 

the Company does not have an effective policy of social 

responsibility highlighted on its website. 

 

In addition, we, as JCR Eurasia Rating, consider that the 

board members of the Company have broad sector 

experience and adequate managerial skill. 

 

 

e. The Company & Its Group Strategies 

 

The Company projected a marketing policy depending 

on widening its customer range through raising its 

customer number along with preserving its credit and 

assets quality. The Company carries out all marketing 

organization based on customer-oriented, innovative, 

efficiency, stability, transparency and good will. 

 

The main aim of the Company is to reach the maximum 

profit in the competitive environment by increasing the 

transaction volume of transactions due to the 

diversification of the customer portfolio. Moreover, the 

Company has aimed to sustain a bond issuance in order 

to retain its competitive strength through diversifying its 

external funding streams. 

 
 

5. Sector Overview & Operational Environment 
 

The Turkish Factoring Sector is comprised of 64 

companies with different ownership and management 

structures, customer bases, scope of services, operational 

business models and strategies, profitability and risk 

preferences, branching facilities, access opportunities to 

customers and markets, funding sufficiency, operational 

capacities on a local and/or international scale. As of 

FYE2015, the sector reached a total asset size of TRY 

26.7bn and an equity of TRY 4.6bn.  

 

Providing guarantees, financing and collection services 

faster than banks in return for the assignment of spot and 

deferred receivables arising from the sale of products 

Shareholder 

Structure
2015 (%) 2014(%) 2013(%) 2012(%)

Selim Tariç 40 40 40 40

Nesim Geron 25 25 25 25

YaŘar G¿lcan20 20 20 20

Milka Janti Tariç 10 10 10 10

Ester Geron - - 5 5

Melih Gülcan 5 5 - -

Paid Capital (TRY) 22.000.000 13.000.000 9.600.000 8.000.000
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and services domestically and overseas, the sector 

continued its institutionalization, branching and extension of 

customer base activities in 2015.  

 

However, a significant number of companies operating in 

the sector do not possess the necessary capabilities to 

provide òcollectionó services and export factoring. The 

certification of part of the assignment claims via postdated 

checks has transformed the business model of some 

factoring companies into one which is predominantly 

occupied with the discount of small volume checks. 

 

The practice of selling non-performing receivables to asset 

management companies is increasingly utilized by 

factoring companies in a similar fashion to that of banks. 

The Factoring Sector displays a higher level of sensitivity to 

changes in economic conjecture in comparison to banks, 

while regulatory pressures from the Banking Regulation 

and Supervision Agency (BRSA) continues to create 

difficulties in management policies across the sector.  

 

Demand for Factoring Sector services result from the 

predominance of Small and Medium Sized Enterprises 

(SME) in production activities. The sector mainly 

concentrates on the energy, textile, transportation vehicles, 

main metal and machinery industries. Although the energy 

sector, covering nuclear fuel, petroleum and coal products, 

dominated the factoring sector in 2015, the energy sectorõs 

share fell in comparison to 2014. 

 

Expectations of greater consolidation in the sector, as a 

result of obligatory increases in minimum capital levels to 

TRY 20mn, were somewhat realized in 2015. Some 

companies operating in the sector have either halted 

operations or merged with other companies from within the 

sector, eliminating further consolidation risk. Funding costs 

continue to maintain their principal importance for the 

sector while risk preferences and risk management 

practices are factoring firmsõ major determinants of the 

end of the year performance. A total of 12 firms exited 

the sector and been decertified due principally to the 

increase in the paid in capital obligation and sector-wide 

profitability problems, decreasing the number of factoring 

companies from 76 to 64 in 2015. However, the total asset 

size and market share of these companies are not 

considered as significant to affect the factoring system in 

general. On the other hand, the capital structures of the 

remaining companies have been strengthened as a result 

of the minimum capital level obligation.   

 

Although non-performing receivables, collection problems 

and decreasing profit margins have created difficulties for 

the sector in 2015, factoring companies are expected to 

adjust to these changes with the help of the adaptable 

nature of the sector. Growth in both customer numbers 

and operational volume is expected to continue at an 

increased pace in 2016.    

 

A significant number of factoring companies operate as 

subsidiaries of banks or bank affiliated firms. The 

principal feature of such factoring companies is their 

ability to carry out operations with lower equity, higher 

external resources, access to large loans and customers, 

large asset levels and possession of risks with lower 

profile and lower levels of profitability. On the other 

hand, non-bank subsidiary factoring companies are 

characterized by low asset and high NPL levels, high 

interest margins, low external financing, high equity and 

profitability levels along with narrow opportunities for 

access to loans and customers.  

 

The establishment and working conditions of factoring 

companies are regulated by the BRSA and are 

organized under the Financial Institutions Union. The 

employment of managers with good education and 

sufficient vocational experience, establishment of sound 

information systems and the identification and evaluation 

of risks remain legal requirements of the sector. Following 

the adoption of a centralized billing system, the duplicate 

assignment of receivables arising from the sale of 

products and services have been prevented and thus 

transparency increased. A law introducing the 

establishment of a Centralized Billing Recording System 

under the “Financial Institutions Union” and enhanced 

opportunities to gather data from the Risk Center under 

the Turkish Banking Union is expected to improve the 

sectorõs ability to access higher quality data, contributing 

to its asset quality. 

 

In line with the undertaken reforms, the sectorõs legal 

infrastructure has been improved with regards to 

effective surveillance and control. As such, the mandatory 

installation of information, risk measurement and internal 

control systems made a positive contribution to the 

improvement of the sectorõs institutional set-up, and the 

quality, standardization and transparency of financial 

reporting practices and facilitated fair competition. 

Greater progress than the current achievements 

regarding the sectorõs effectiveness and standardization 

will be in line with the performance expected from the 

“Financial Institutions Union”. 

 

The Turkish bond market has provided Turkish factoring 

companies opportunities to diversify their funding streams 

since FY2010. However, the principal sources of funding 

for non-banking financial institutions are external and are 
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provided through the Turkish Banking System, while the 

trend to access funds from capital markets via debt 

instruments remains rather weak.  

 

Turkey is currently ranked 13th in the world and 8th in 

Europe in terms of the size of its factoring sector. Turkey is 

also ranked 2nd on a global basis in export factoring 

transactions after China. The shareholder structure and 

management teams of factoring companies are subject to 

rapid changes due to a comparatively large market entry 

and exits derived from the intensely competitive 

environment in which they operate.  

 

The Factoring Sector exhibits one of the highest levels of 

vulnerability to fluctuations in macroeconomic circumstances 

and instability. Management policies in the sector become 

more difficult mainly due to changes in economic 

conjuncture and regulatory pressures from the BRSA. 

 

THE KEY INDICATORS OF TURKISH FACTORING SECTOR 

(000.000) 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 

Asset Size-TRY 26,716 26,515 21,790 18,146 15,622 14,463 10,490 

Asset Size-USD 9,155 11,395 10,228 10,208 8,270 9,406 7,053 

Equity-TRY 4,627 4,442 4,015 3,856 3,377 2,940 2,537 

P/L-TRY 395 616 477 581 447 368 309 

ROAA % 1.93 3.20 2.97 4.50 3.43 3.98 4.62 

ROAE % 11.34 18.25 15.08 21.00 16.87 18.11 17.22 

NPL Ratio% 5.49 4.83 4.70 4.69 3.94 4.07 5.88 

Equity / T. 
Sources 

17.32 16.75 18.42 21.25 21.00 20.33 24.19 

 
The Factoring Sector has a relatively low free floating rate 

and enjoys a small share across the wider Turkish financial 

services sector.  63 of the total 64 companies are located 

in Istanbul while 1 is based in the capital, Ankara. 

 

Funds obtained by the Factoring Sector largely belong to 

companies that are subsidiaries of banks or ones that have 

banks among the wider group, making it more difficult for 

non-bank affiliated factoring companies to carry out their 

intermediary function.  

 

As of FYE2015, the total asset size of Turkish factoring 

companies was TRY 26,716mn, with an equity of TRY 

4,627mn. Throughout its 26-year history, the Turkish 

Factoring Sector has maintained a consistent growth trend 

with the exception of 1994 and 2001 during which the 

sector underwent contractions of 10.31% and 40.23%, 

respectively. Between 2006 and 2015, the Factoring 

Sector exhibited a cumulative growth rate of 404.08%. 

The growth rate for the last financial year was 0.76%.  

Factoring receivables constitute the largest item among 

the sectorõs assets with a share of 95%, whilst loans 

enjoyed the largest share among its resources with a 

67.39% share. The sector primarily utilizes short-term 

bank loans in order to meet its funding requirements and 

its inability to diversify its resource base remains an 

inherent feature of the sector. However, bond issues 

began to slowly gather momentum since 2008 and 

accelerated in 2012. As a result, bond issuances 

comprised 12.25% of the sectorõs total asset size in 

2014. The share of equity among total resources of the 

sector stood at 17.32% and displayed a downward 

trend within total liabilities. In line with the new 

regulations, factoring companies are obliged to have a 

standard ratio which dictates that the share of equity to 

total assets shall not fall below 3%.  

 

In 2014, the risk concentration of factoring companies 

primarily focused on the manufacturing industry with a 

share of 56.50%, the largest sectors being nuclear fuel, 

oil and coal products, textile and textile products, metal 

industry, processed material products, and transportation 

vehicles. Across the services sector, the largest levels of 

concentration were observed in the sectors of wholesale 

and retail trade, motor vehicle services, construction, 

logistics, storage, and communications.  

 

The sectorõs non-performing receivables to total 

receivables ratio increased from 4.83% in 2014 to 

5.49% in 2015. However, speculation in the market exists 

regarding the level of additional non-performing 

receivables that have not yet been recorded to the 

balance sheets of the sector. The ratio of non-performing 

receivables to equity reached 31.5% in the sector. 

Provisions made regarding the non-performing 

receivables increased from 32.04% in 2014 to 50.37% 

in 2015, which has negatively influenced the financial 

performance of the sector. The main reason for the 

increase in non-performing receivables is the decreasing 

growth rate of the economy. 

 

Factoring sector profitability indicators are currently 

following a downward trend and stood below those of 

FY2014 and of the Banking Industry as of FY2015. 

ROAA (Return on Average Assets) and ROAE (Return on 

Average Equity) indicators attained values of 1.52% and 

13.39%, respectively, for the Banking Sector in 

comparison to the Factoring Sectorõs ratios of 1.93% and 

11.34%, respectively. When the share of equity to total 

assets is taken into consideration, the Factoring Sector has 

a higher level of equity compared to the Banking Sector. 

As such, the Equity/Total Assets ratio for the Factoring 

Sector in 2015 attained a value of 17.32% in 
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comparison to the Banking Sectorõs value of 11.12%. The 

provision rates for the non-performing loans across the 

factoring sector outpaced that of the Banking Sector from 

FY2012 onward. 

 

Bank affiliated factoring companies carry a competitive 

advantage in comparison to non-bank affiliated firms with 

regards to competition, access to funding, scale of service 

provision and alternative distribution channels, resulting to 

a competitive distortion. The return on loans and assets 

across the sector underwent significant changes throughout 

FY2015 and as the increases in asset returns could not 

cope with the increases in interest rate sensitive resources, 

break-even interest rate settled at 12.34%. The most 

important outcome was the rapid decline of the net interest 

rate margin from 1.31% to 0.74%. 

 

RETURNS - COST RATIOS ANALYSIS FOR FACTORING INDUSTRY 

ASSET RETURN 2015 2014 2013 

Loans Interest Yield 13.10% 11.68% 8.48% 

Return the Commission 1.18% 1.07% 1.00% 

FX Return or cost 0.21% -0.03% 0.30% 

Return or the cost of other operations 1.59% 2.04% 1.18% 

Loans Total Return 16.08% 14.77% 10.96% 

Cost of Non-Earning Asset -0.50% -0.46% -0.34% 

Asset Return 15.58% 14.31% 10.62% 

    

COST OF LIABILITIES 2015 2014 2013 

Interest Cost for Cost Bearing resources 9.48% 7.77% 4.70% 

Cost of the Commission for Cost 

Bearing Resources 
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Return on Non cost Bearing resources -0.54% 0.17% 1.09% 

Cost of Liabilities 8.94% 7.94% 5.79% 

    

NET PROFIT MARGIN 2015 2014 2013 

Interest and Commission Margin 6.65% 6.37% 4.83% 

The cost of provisioning expenses -1.96% -1.37% -1.14% 

The cost of Activities Expenses -3.95% -3.69% -3.41% 

Net Profit Margin 0.74% 1.31% 0.28% 

    

Break-even point in Terms of Interest 2015 2014 2013 

Break-even point in Terms 

of Interest 
12.34% 11.39% 10.95% 

Break-even point in Terms of 

Loan size-TL 
24,292.98 20,413.98 18,406.96 

    

As of 2015, regulations allowing factoring companies to 

benefit from Central Bank sourced export rediscount 

credits through Türk Eximbank on export related 

operations has ended the sectorõs disadvantage in terms of 

export financing operations. 

 

6. Financial Foundation 

 

a. Financial Indicators & Performance 

1. Indices relating to 

size 

 

The Turkish Factoring Sector includes 64 companies with 

different ownership and management structures, customer 

bases, scope of services, operational business models and 

strategies, profitability and risk preferences, branching 

facilities, access opportunities to customers and markets, 

funding sufficiency, operational capacities on a local 

and/or international scale. In the intensely competitive 

sector, Analiz Faktoring increased its market share to 

0.61% as of FYE2015. 

 

 
 

Analiz Faktoring had a total assets size of TRY 

161.72mn, recording a consistent growth rate of 60.72% 

in FYE2015 that was noticeably above the sector 

average of 1.16%. 

 

 
 

Since FYE2010, the assets base cumulative growth 

performance of the Company was 240.82%, 

considerably higher than the sector average of 84.73% 

and indicating a steady increase.  
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The resource distribution of the Company performed an 

upward trend with regard to its equity as of FYE2015. In 

addition, as the Company meets its funding needs from 

banks and financial institutions, borrowings including bank 

loans and bond issuancesõ share among total liabilities 

slightly declined to 82.57% in FYE2015. 

 

 
 

2. Indices relating to profitability 
 

The Companyõs cash flow provided by financing activities 

contributed to a stronger net profit by reversing its 

negative net profit to TRY 4.11mn as of FYE2015, up from 

TRY -1.12mn in FYE2014. The return on average assets 

(ROAA) ratio, which shows how well an entity utilizes its 

assets to compose an operating surplus, and the return on 

average equity (ROAE) ratio fluctuated over the reporting 

period and continues to show confidence in assets, equity 

and profit. Those indicators designate that the Company 

should concentrate on profitability and asset base growth 

while preserving asset quality. The main profitability 

indicators of ROAA and ROAE outperformed the sector 

averages as of FYE2015. Regarding of the sector, the 

ratios reached the lowest figure of 1.94% for ROAA and 

11.36% for ROAE in FYE2015, compared to the previous 

five year period. 

 

On the other hand, the rapid increase in announcement, 

advertising and promotion activity expenses negatively 

affected current profitability. Related expenses increased 

by approximately ten fold to TRY 642k, amounting to 

almost 15% of net profit. 
 

 
 

The average interest margin of the sector steadily 

decreased to a four-year low of 3.93% in FYE2015. The 

Companyõs interest margin, the gap between the interest 

rate for costly liabilities and earning assets, slightly 

increased in contrast with the sector and stood well 

above the sector averages despite the fierce competition 

in the sector. As of FYE2015, the interest rates for costly 

liabilities and earning assets were augmented to 14.75% 

and 23.56%, respectively. 
 

 

 

 

Considering total income distribution, the net interest and 

commission income increased for both the Company and 

the sector from 86.00% to 95.43% and from 82.67% to 

88.41%, respectively, in FYE2015. On the other hand, 

net operating income dropped for both the Company 

and the sector in the same period to a share of 4.57% 

and 11.59%, respectively. The contribution to total 

income from net interest increased by 70.36% from TRY 

7.51mn to TRY 12.80mn and from fee & commission 

income increased to TRY 3.05mn from TRY 2.95mn. 

Factoring interest income increased by TRY 10.65mn to 

TRY 28.50mn due to the increase of factoring receivables 

amounting to TRY 151.76mn, indicating a growth rate of 

78.86% as of FYE2015. 
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The ratio of financial expenses to interest and net 

commission held a similar pattern with the sector averages 

for the last three year period. The stated ratio increased 

for the sector and the Company to 55.40% and 50.45%, 

respectively. Moreover, financial expenses including 

interest payments to bank loans and bond issuances 

increased by TRY 5.71mn to TRY 16.13mn as of FYE2015. 

 

 
 

While the total operating expense to total income ratio of 

Company indicated a sharp drop to 55.62% compared to 

the sectorõs slight increase, the growth gap between the 

Company and sector narrowed as of FYE2015. The 

salaries and employee benefits of the Company 

decreased by 41.60% as a result of the decline in 

Company staff numbers, which in turn reduced operating 

expenses. In addition, a low operating expenses level is a 

factor strengthening the profit generation capacity. The 

stated ratio of the Company was well above the sector 

averages over the reporting period.  

 

 
 

The Companyõs profit from operating activities before 

income tax returned to positive, reaching a peak of TRY 

5.37mn through a growth rate of 487.81% as of 

FYE2015. 

 

Additionally, the pre-tax profit generation capacity of 

the Companyõs total income has been positioned at levels 

above the sector average as of FYE2015, in contrast to 

previous yearõs below sector trend. As of FYE2015, the 

Companyõs ratio of profit to total income indicated an 

opposite pattern with the sector, as the Company 

noticeably increased to 32.34% from -11.38%, while the 

sector decreased to 28.02% from 41.97%. 

 

 
 

The share of provisions in total income followed a volatile 

pattern during the previous years, generating volatility in 

profitability ratios. Company provisions amounted to TRY 

1.23mn in FYE2011, performing a slight increase to TRY 

1.99mn in FYE2015. On the other hand, the Company 

almost doubled the allowances for loan and receivables 

losses to TRY 3.37mn as of FYE2015. 
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b. Asset Quality 

 

The Company had a total asset size of TRY 161.72mn, 

noticeably increasing from TRY 100.62mn with a weighted 

dispersion of earning assets with a share of 97.11%, 

slightly above the sector average of 96.29%. The large 

share of earning assets contributed to the asset quality of 

the Company. Among earning assets, factoring receivables 

accounted for 93.85% of total assets, a figure slightly 

above that of the sector average of 93.56%. 

 

 
 

Along with its ongoing downward trend over the reporting 

period, the Company NPL ratio displayed a continuous 

below sector average pattern for the last two year period. 

The overdue loans remained stable at TRY 3.99mn in 

FYE2015 compared to the previous yearõs figure of TRY 

3.71mn. On the other hand, the Company increased the 

allowances of overdue loans by TRY 1.49mn to TRY 

3.37mn. Therefore, the net overdue loans amounted to TRY 

618k, almost three times lower than the previous figure of 

TRY 1.83mn. 
 

 

Additionally, the Company controls its NPL level thanks to 

its effective risk management and monitoring systems. The 

Company has a credit review department which also 

enhances the asset quality by obtaining sufficient collateral 

where required. On a sector basis, the main reason for the 

increase in non-performing receivables is the decreasing 

growth rate of the economy. The Company NPL ratio 

displayed a downward and also below sector average 

pattern of 2.56%, almost half of the sectorõs ratio of 

5.51% as of FYE2015. 

 

  
 

While the Companyõs ratio of impaired receivables to 

equity hit the lowest point of 15.37% through a steady 

decline, thanks to the quality of the factoring receivables 

portfolio and management success through 

comprehensive risk management exercises it remained 

considerably below the sector average of 31.50% as of 

the reporting period. 

 

 
 

As of FYE2015, the allowances for the losses of loans 

and receivables almost doubled to TRY 3.37mn due to 

the increase in overdue loans. On the other hand, despite 

its fluctuating pattern, the provisioning level of the 

Company stood at 84.50%, slightly above the sector 

average of 80.46% as of FYE2015. 
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The Companyõs collaterals to total receivables ratio 

fluctuated over the reporting periods, reaching the last 

four yearõs lowest level of 319.49% as of FYE2015. 

Coverage is ensured over the years and continued to 

contribute to asset quality through a collateral level 

enhanced with pledges and collection and guarantee 

checks. Factoring receivables amounting to TRY 151.76mn 

have been collateralized in the amount of TRY 341.50mn 

covering cheques, mortgage and notes. 

 

 
 

c. Funding & Adequacy of Capital 

 

Analiz Faktoring meets its funding needs mainly through 

financial liabilities derived from bank loans and bond 

issuances, its own equity, and other sources. The Companyõs 

external liabilities were almost entirely accounted for by 

financial liabilities. 

 

The equity base has been restrengthened as Analiz 

Faktoring increased its paid in capital by TRY 9.00mn to 

TRY 22.00mn, principally through cash injections in order to 

comply with BRSA regulations. According to regulations, 

factoring companies were required to increase their paid-

in capital to TRY 20mn by December 13, 2015. Analiz 

Faktoringõs paid-in capital has exceeding the required limit 

since January 22, 2015, increasing to TRY 22.00mn from 

TRY 13.00mn in FYE2014. 

 

According to BRSA regulations, a companyõs equity ratio 

(or standard ratio, the ratio of equity to total assets), 

should be at least 3%. Both the Company and sector 

figures exhibited an upward trend and the gap with the 

sector narrowed as of FYE2015. This indicator for the 

Company exhibited a below sector average in the 

previous years.   

 

 
 

As the Companyõs equity to total liabilities ratio 

performed an upward trend in parallel with the sector 

figures as of FYE2015, the stated ratio for the Company 

indicated a higher growth due to the increasing equity 

growth rate. In addition, the stated ratio recorded steady 

below sector averages for the Company and stood 

slightly below the sector average of 20.95% at 19.12% 

as of FYE2015. As seen below, the growth gap between 

the sector and the Company for the stated ratio 

narrowed as of FYE2015. 

 

 
 

Since FYE2012, the short term borrowings ratio consisting 

of bank loans steadily performed a downward trend 

from 80.46% in FYE2012 to 50.38% in FYE2015. Short 

term borrowings, one of the major characteristics of the 

Turkish Factoring Sector, including bank loans (TRY 

81.35mn), factoring liabilities (TRY 115k), and bond 

issuances (TRY 52.18mn), had a total value of TRY 

133.65mn, constituting 82.15% of total assets as of 

FYE2015. In specific, 43.12% of total bond issuances with 

a value of TRY 22.50mn has a long maturity of between 

1 year and 5 years.  

 

As of FYE2015, the bond issuance amount more than 

doubled to TRY 52.18mn, diversifying the fund resources 

and relieving liquidity need with long term maturities. 

Over the three year period, the Companyõs short term 

borrowings to total assets ratio remained below the 

sector average, contributing to liquidity management. 
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Although the Companyõs liquid assets level has maintained 

a level below the sector averages over the reporting 

period, the stated ratio reached the maximum point of 

3.43%, exceeding the sector averages of 2.01% as of 

FYE2015. In contrast to sectorõs downward trend, the 

Company sustained its ongoing trend for the stated ratio 

as a result of tripled deposit account in banks. The 

Company had an available cash credit line of TRY 4.66mn 

as of FYE2015, up from TRY 1.87mn in the previous year. 

 

 
 

7. Risk Profile & Management 

 

a. Risk Management Organization & Its 

Function-General Information 

 

Analiz Factoring is exposed to credit, liquidity, market, 

outsourcing, information technologies, interest, and 

operational risks derived from its operating and factoring 

activities and use of financial instruments. Factoring 

receivables, bank loans and bond issuances are the major 

obligations of the Company. The Board of Directors of the 

Company is aware of the risks and provides sufficient risk 

management. The Companyõs risk management strategies 

aim to minimize the potential impact of negative 

developments. Besides, the Companyõs main risk 

management strategy aims for the maximum possible risk 

distribution through the maximum number of active 

customers. 

 

The Company operates under the strict regulations of the 

BRSA along with its own effective internal control system, 

auditing and risk management activities. Additionally, 

Company operations are audited by Independent 

Auditing firms on a yearly basis. The Companyõs risk 

management policies are formed to identify and analyze 

the potential risk exposures and aim to create 

appropriate risk limit controls, monitor risks and comply 

with the limits for the Company risks. 

 

b. Credit Risk 

 

The management executes its credit risk by evaluating 

the credit worthiness of each customer considering their 

ability to repay, collateral and economic conditions and 

various other factors. The Company does not provide 

loans to firms that do not match with its credit allocation 

criteria. Moreover, the Company performs a credit 

review stage for credit customers and obtains sufficient 

collateral where appropriate. Credit risks are controlled 

by the limits set by the Board of Directors. The 

Companyõs credit risk strategy aims to ensure sustainable 

profitability and growth along with a high quality credit 

base. 

 
Credit risk is regularly monitored through dishonoured 

checks information of the Banking Association and the 

check risk report of the Credit Bureau (KKB).  

 

The Companyõs customer base stood above 4,500. As of 

March 2016, the Companyõs active customer number was 

1,316. The 10 largest customers comprised 12.93%, the 

top 20 customers 24.18% and the top 50 customers 

32.08% of the total receivables portfolio as of FYE2015, 

leading to a moderate concentration risk.  

 

In terms of the diversification of the factoring receivables 

portfolio based on sector, the construction industry 

accounted for the largest share with a rate of 29.65% 

(FYE2014: 13.50%), followed by textile sector at 

12.49% (FYE2014: 8.90%) and the motor vehicles 

industry at 10.86% ( FYE2014: 5.25%) as of FYE2015. 

The other sectorsõ share of factoring receivables was less 

than 10%. 

 

Credit risk is mainly derived from factoring receivables. 

The total credit risk exposure of the Company was TRY 

156.70mn as of FYE2015, mainly consisting of factoring 

receivables which increased from TRY 81.65mn to TRY 

150.99mn. The net overdue loans amounting to TRY 618k 

indicated a significant improvement thanks to the 

Companyõs provision policy for impaired receivables and 

increased to TRY 3.37mn from TRY 1.88mn in FYE2015. 
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The Companyõs maturity distribution of factoring 

receivables is stated as below: 

 

 
 

As seen above, the majority of factoring receivables with a 
share of 54.82% belonged to the maturity between 3 
months and 1 year. 
 

c. Market Risk 

 

The Company monitors its market risk under the headings 

of interest rate and currency risks. The Company does not 

carry a foreign exchange risk as it does not carry out 

factoring activities in foreign currency. 

 

On the other hand, the Companyõs major interest bearing 

assets and liabilities are factoring receivables, bank loans 

and bond issuances. Interest rates of the Companyõs 

receivables and payables are usually changed at the end 

of their term and the Company accordingly tries to 

minimize the interest rate risk through due date matching 

efforts of its receivables and payables.  

 

As of FYE2015, the factoring receivables heavily consisted 

of fixed interest rates with a share of 75.98% of total 

factoring receivables. On the other hand, 53.99% of the 

Companyõs financial liabilities belonged to fixed interest 

rates amounting to TRY 72.17mn (FYE2014: 71.39%), 

majorly consisting of bank loans with an amount of TRY 

72.05mn, and 46% to floating interest rates amounting to 

TRY 61.48mn (FYE2014: 28.60%) majorly consisting of 

bond issuances with an amount of TRY 52.18mn. 

 

Moreover, the weighted average affective interest rate of 

Company assets for factoring receivables was 19.04%, 

decreasing from 22.33% in the previous year. Liabilities to 

banks and factoring companies increased to 14.78% from 

11.92% and 15.03% from 11.92%, as of FYE2015, 

respectively. 

 

Additionally, a probable 1% increase in interest rates 

applied to the Company would have an insignificant 

augment of TRY 119k (FYE2014: TRY 82k) on the financial 

expenses derived from floating interest loans. 

 

The Companyõs interest position table is shown below; 

 
 
 

 
Interest Position Table 

 
December, 2015 December, 2014 

Financial Assets 151,764,367 84,851,981 

Fixed Interest Rated Factoring Receivables (%)                75.98                   89.00     

Volatile Rated  Interest Rated Factoring 
Receivables(%)                24.02                   11.00     

Financial Liabilities     133,649,692          85,036,600     

Fixed Interest Rated Bank Loans  (%)                53.91                   59.61     

Fixed Interest Rated Factoring Payables (%)                  0.09                     0.03     

Fixed Interest Rated Bond Issuances  (%)                 11.76     

Volatile Rated  Interest Rated Bank Loans  (%)                  6.96                   16.71     

Volatile Rated  Interest Rated Bond Issuances  (%)                39.04                   11.89     

 

As of FYE2015, the Company had successful bond 

issuances of TRY 52.18mn, increasing from TRY 20.11mn 

and indicating a considerable share of the funding 

structure. These bond issuances had a positive accretion 

value on the financial statements through the diversified 

long term borrowing structure. 

 

d. Liquidity Risk 

 

Analiz Faktoring is exposed to liquidity risk during the 

funding of its operations and manages its liquidity risk 

through regular monitoring of forecasted and actual cash 

flows, matching the maturity profiles of financial assets 

and liabilities and providing the continuation of 

adequate funding sources as well as maintaining 

adequate credit lines. The Company meets its funding 

needs through its own equity, bond issuances, and loans 

from financial institutions and continuously analyses 

liquidity risk by monitoring the changes in funding sources 

as well as the collection and payment schedule. 

 

The Companyõs funding is mainly based on short term 

bank loans in the amount of TRY 81.35mn, of which 

37.93% consisted of less than three months matured 

loans and the remaining bank loans with a maturity 

between 3 and 12 months. Moreover, of the successful 

bond issuances of TRY 52.18mn, 43.12% provided long 

term funding opportunities with a maturity of between 1 

and 5 years.  

 

 
 
As of March 2016, credit lines worth TRY 79.26mn have 

been extended to Analiz Faktoring by 20 different 

financial institutions, relieving liquidity management 

through enhanced external sources. 44.60% of this total 

< 1 Month (%) Between 1-3 Months (%) Between 3 Months-1 Year (%)Between 1-5 Year (%)

12.89 28.26 54.82 3.52

Maturity Distribution of Factoring Receivables as of FYE2015 (TRY-000)

Total TRY 151.76mn

Maturity(as per the terms of agreement) Book Value Cash Outflows Less than 3 Months 3-12 Months 1-5 Years

Obtained Loans 81,354,939         82,966,889         31,469,787            51,497,102         

Factoring Payables 115,850               115,850               115,850                  

Other Payables 181,775               181,775               181,775                  

Bond Issuances 52,178,903         53,673,350         11,476,820            19,696,530         22,500,000         
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line has been drawn upon, with a free line amounting to 

TRY 43.91mn. 
 

Upon the application filed before by the Financial 

Institutions Association (FKB) to Takasbank (Istanbul 

Settlement and Custody Bank), Leasing, Factoring and 

Finance Companies will become members in the Clearing 

System and entitled to enter into borrowing/lending 

transactions in the Takasbank Money Market (TPP) based 

on certain limits and identified collaterals beginning with 

the enactment of the Takasbank Money Market Regulation 

and Procedure on April 10, 2015. This practice is expected 

to provide the factoring companies in Turkey with access to 

alternative funding channels and to improve systemic 

support level. 
 

e. Operational, Legal Regulatory & Other 

Risks 
 

In the scope of operational risks, Analiz Faktoring 

quantified no losses resulting from transactions, human and 

system errors over the reporting period. The Company has 

taken the necessary measures with errors occurring in 

transactions and IT systems.  

 

In addition, the Companyõs business and operation 

management policies are monitored by the internal control 

unit to ensure compliance with workflow procedures under 

the existing rules and regulations. 
 

8. Budget & Debt Issue 
 

Analiz Faktoring projected growths of 10.95%, 21.63%, 

and 8.90% in asset size, equity base, and total liabilities, 

respectively, within the framework of projections and 

budgeting activities in FY2016. In addition, the cumulative 

growth performance between 2013 and 2017 is predicted 

to reach 119.24% in assets, 108.51% in liabilities, and 

184.18% in equity. 

 

TRY 2015 Actual 
2016 

Budgeted 
2017 

Budgeted 

Factoring 

Receivables 151,764,367 173,000,000 205,000,000 

Overdue Loans 3,990,724 4,500,000 5,000,000 

Provisions -3,372,234 -4,000,000 -4,500,000 

Other 9,332,156 5,915,000 6,597,000 

Total Assets 161,715,013 179,415,000 212,097,000 

Fund Borrowed 81,354,939 85,000,000 90,000,000 

Issued Bonds  52,178,903 60,500,000 80,000,000 

Other 2,221,827 2,340,000 3,125,000 

Equity 25,959,344 31,575,000 38,972,000 

Net Profit 4,108,269 5,500,000 7,000,000 

Total Liability 161,715,013 179,415,000 212,097,000 

By FYE2017, the Company has projected; 
 

V 35.08% increase in factoring receivables 

through an asset growth of 31.15% 

V Increases in bond issuances of 53.32% to TRY 

80mn relieving liquidity management 

V A considerable increase of 70.40% in net profit 

in parallel with the augment in equity levels 

 

 
 

As of FYE2017 the main profitability indicators of ROAA 

and ROAE are projected to be 4.75% and 26.37%, 

respectively. 
 

 
 

The Companyõs weighted short term borrowings from 

bank and bond issuances will be the main source of 

funding as in the previous years. The planned bond issue 

accounts for approximately 35% of total assets in the 

budgeted periods. 

 

Taking into account the Companyõs asset and equity 

growth performance in the previous periods and the 

recorded levels of profitability, the Companyõs 

projections are considered to be realizable. We, as JCR 

Eurasia Rating, believe that the Company has the 

potential to accomplish its obligations in a timely manner 

depending on the preservation of its customer portfolio 

and quality, continuity of its income streams, realization 

of its projection as well as absence of serious fluctuations 

in the financial markets. 
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  FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE As % of As % of As % of       

ANALĶZ FAKTORĶNG A.Ş. 2015 2015 2015 2014 2014 2013 2013 2012 2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013 

BALANCE SHEET - ASSET USD TRY TRY TRY TRY TRY TRY TRY Assets Assets Assets Growth  Growth Growth 

TRY (000) 
(Converted) (Original) (Average) (Original) (Average) (Original) (Average) (Original) (Original) (Original) (Original) Rate Rate Rate 

A-TOTAL EARNING ASSETS (I+II+III) 54,010.43  157,040.74  122,798.21  88,555.69  87,968.02  87,380.35  70,345.63  53,310.91  97.11  88.01  90.32  77.34  1.35  63.91  

I- LOANS AND RECEIVABLES (net) 52,408.47  152,382.86  119,531.87  86,680.88  86,580.60  86,480.32  69,850.88  53,221.44  94.23  86.15  89.39  75.80  0.23  62.49  

a) Factoring Receivables 52,195.75  151,764.37  118,308.17  84,851.98  85,349.73  85,847.48  67,559.94  49,272.39  93.85  84.33  88.74  78.86  -1.16  74.23  

b) Financing Loans 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

c) Lease Receivables 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

d) Over Due Loans 1,372.52  3,990.73  3,849.52  3,708.32  4,049.60  4,390.87  5,652.61  6,914.35  2.47  3.69  4.54  7.62  -15.54  -36.50  

e) Others 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

f) Receivable from Customer due to Brokerage 
Activities 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

g) Allowance for Loan and Receivables Losses (-) -1,159.80  -3,372.23  -2,625.83  -1,879.43  -2,818.73  -3,758.04  -3,361.67  -2,965.30  -2.09  -1.87  -3.88  79.43  -49.99  26.73  

II-BANKS AND OTHER EARNING ASSETS 1,601.97  4,657.88  3,266.35  1,874.81  1,387.42  900.04  494.75  89.46  2.88  1.86  0.93  148.45  108.30  906.06  

a) Banks 1,596.09  4,640.79  3,238.66  1,836.54  1,367.05  897.57  489.42  81.26  2.87  1.83  0.93  152.69  104.61  1,004.52  

b) Other 5.88  17.10  27.68  38.27  20.37  2.47  5.33  8.20  0.01  0.04  0.00  -55.33  1,450.10  -69.89  

c) Balance With Banks-Current Accounts 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

III-SECURITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH P/L 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

a) Treasury Bills and Government Bonds 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

b) Other Investment 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

c) Repurchase Agreement 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 
B- INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (net)+EQUITY 

SHARE 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

a) Investments in Associates (net) 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

b) Equity Share 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

C-NON-EARNING ASSETS 1,607.61  4,674.28  8,369.63  12,064.98  10,714.69  9,364.39  5,308.53  1,252.67  2.89  11.99  9.68  -61.26  28.84  647.55  

a) Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

b) Financial Assets at Fair Value through P/L 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 
c) Asset Held For Sale And Discontinued 

Operations (net) 0.00  0.00  3,473.08  6,946.16  6,282.46  5,618.76  2,809.38  0.00  n.a 6.90  5.81  -100.00  23.62  n.a 

d) Other 1,607.61  4,674.28  4,896.55  5,118.83  4,432.23  3,745.64  2,499.15  1,252.67  2.89  5.09  3.87  -8.68  36.66  199.01  

- Intangible Assets 6.61  19.23  25.49  31.75  21.73  11.71  14.18  16.65  0.01  0.03  0.01  -39.44  171.20  -29.68  

- Property and Equipment 174.69  507.92  589.67  671.42  559.08  446.75  438.16  429.58  0.31  0.67  0.46  -24.35  50.29  4.00  

- Deferred Tax 605.57  1,760.75  1,714.55  1,668.36  1,121.53  574.70  491.94  409.18  1.09  1.66  0.59  5.54  190.30  40.45  

- Other 820.74  2,386.38  2,566.84  2,747.30  2,729.89  2,712.49  1,554.88  397.27  1.48  2.73  2.80  -13.14  1.28  582.79  
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  FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE FYE As % of As % of As % of       

ANALĶZ FAKTORĶNG A.Ş. 2015 2015 2015 2014 2014 2013 2013 2012 2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013 

BALANCE SHEET-LIABILITIES+EQUITY USD TRY TRY TRY TRY TRY TRY TRY Assets Assets Assets Growth  Growth Growth 

TRY (000) (Converted) (Original) (Average) (Original) (Average) (Original) (Average) (Original) (Original) (Original) (Original) Rate Rate Rate 

C- COST BEARING RESOURCES (I+II) 45,965.64  133,649.69  109,343.15  85,036.60  82,159.14  79,281.69  61,592.91  43,904.13  82.65  84.51  81.95  57.17  7.26  80.58  

I-PAYABLES 39.84  115.85  69.98  24.11  21,924.45  43,824.79  29,170.27  14,515.75  0.07  0.02  45.30  380.59  -99.94  201.91  

a) Factoring Payables 39.84  115.85  69.98  24.11  21,924.45  43,824.79  29,170.27  14,515.75  0.07  0.02  45.30  380.59  -99.94  201.91  

b) Lease Payables 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

c) Other 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

II-BORROWING FUNDING LOANS & OTHER 45,925.80  133,533.84  109,273.17  85,012.49  60,234.70  35,456.90  32,422.64  29,388.38  82.57  84.49  36.65  57.08  139.76  20.65  

a) Fund Borrowed-Short Term 27,980.10  81,354.94  73,129.19  64,903.43  44,612.44  24,321.45  26,854.91  29,388.38  50.31  64.50  25.14  25.35  166.86  -17.24  

b) Fund Borrowed-Long Term 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

c ) Marketable Securities For Issued (net) 17,945.70  52,178.90  36,143.98  20,109.06  15,622.26  11,135.45  5,567.73  0.00  32.27  19.99  11.51  159.48  80.59  n.a 

d) Securities Sold Under Repurchase  Agreements 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

e) Subordinated Loans 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

D- NON COST BEARING RESOURCES 724.30  2,105.98  2,413.05  2,720.12  3,234.12  3,748.13  2,065.09  382.04  1.30  2.70  3.87  -22.58  -27.43  881.08  

a) Provisions 38.63  112.32  116.91  121.50  102.44  83.39  67.98  52.57  0.07  0.12  0.09  -7.56  45.70  58.62  

b) Current & Deferred Tax Liabilities 5.96  17.32  17.61  17.90  133.03  248.16  248.46  248.77  0.01  0.02  0.26  -3.26  -92.79  -0.24  

c) Trading Liabilities (Derivatives) 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

d) Other Liabilities 679.72  1,976.34  2,278.53  2,580.72  2,998.65  3,416.58  1,748.64  80.70  1.22  2.56  3.53  -23.42  -24.46  4,133.57  

E- TOTAL LIABILITIES 46,689.94  135,755.67  111,756.20  87,756.72  85,393.27  83,029.82  63,657.99  44,286.17  83.95  87.22  85.82  54.70  5.69  87.48  

F- MINORITY INTEREST 
0.00    0.00    0.00    0.00    n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

F- EQUITY 8,928.10  25,959.34  19,411.65  12,863.95  13,289.44  13,714.93  11,996.17  10,277.41  16.05  12.78  14.18  101.80  -6.20  33.45  

a) Prior Year's Equity 4,424.25  12,863.95  13,289.44  13,714.93  11,996.17  10,277.41  10,252.88  10,228.35  7.95  13.63  10.62  -6.20  33.45  0.48  

b) Equity (Internal & external resources added 

during the year) 3,090.91  8,987.12  4,626.64  266.16  131.69  -2.77  -2.79  -2.82  5.56  0.26  -0.00  3,276.61  

-

9,712.06  -1.77  

c) Minority Interest 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a n.a 

d) Profit & Loss 1,412.94  4,108.27  1,495.57  -1,117.14  1,161.58  3,440.29  1,746.08  51.88  2.54  -1.11  3.56  -467.75  -132.47  6,530.98  

TOTAL LIABILITY+EQUITY 
55,618.04  161,715.01  131,167.84  100,620.67  98,682.71  96,744.74  75,654.16  54,563.58  100.00  100.00  100.00  60.72  4.01  77.31  
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ANALĶZ FAKTORĶNG A.Ş. 
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 INCOME STATEMENT 

TRY (000) 

Net Interest Income 12,795.56  7,510.99  10,874.25  7,128.18  7,259.29  

A) Interest income 28,927.05  17,929.57  18,839.00  10,175.48  11,301.11  

a) Factoring Interest Income 28,500.47  17,846.22  18,828.31  10,174.53  11,279.65  

b) Financing Loans Interest Income 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

c) Lease Income 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

d) Banks 426.57  83.35  10.69  0.95  21.45  

B) Fĕnancial Expense 16,131.49  10,418.59  7,964.74  3,047.30  4,041.82  

Net Fee and Commission Income 3,046.05  2,953.54  2,705.67  390.96  1,013.09  

a) Fee and Commission Income 3,531.35  3,298.61  3,478.41  1,372.75  1,438.86  

b) Fee and Commission Expense 485.30  345.08  772.74  981.79  425.77  

Total Operating Income 759.11  1,703.21  1,323.38  1,632.93  416.39  

Interest Income from Other Operating Field 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Foreign Exchange Gain or Loss (net) (+/-) 0.00  0.30  0.42  -0.41  1.00  

Gross Profit from Retail Business 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Gains or Loss on Derivative Instruments (+/-) 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Income on Sale of Equity Participations and Consolidated Affiliates 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Gains from Investment Securities (net) 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Other Operating Income 759.11  1,702.90  1,322.97  1,633.35  415.39  

Taxes other than Income Tax 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Dividend 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Provisions 1,997.36  2,031.33  1,463.71  2,592.92  1,234.39  

Provision for Impairment of Loan and Trade Receivables 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Other Provision 1,997.36  2,031.33  1,463.71  2,592.92  1,234.39  

Total Operating Expense 9,233.87  11,520.97  9,028.63  6,360.80  5,366.11  

Salaries and Employee Benefits 4,533.08  7,762.38  6,327.79  4,768.39  3,938.46  

Depreciation and Amortization 225.60  208.32  214.87  12.67  6.63  

Other Expenses 4,475.19  3,550.27  2,485.98  1,579.74  1,421.02  

Profit from Operating Activities before Income Tax 5,369.50  -1,384.57  4,410.96  198.35  2,088.27  

Income Tax ð Current 1,261.23  -267.43  970.68  146.47  423.81  

Income Tax ð Deferred 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Net Profit for the Period 4,108.27  -1,117.14  3,440.29  51.88  1,664.45  

  
   

  
 Total Income 16,600.72  12,167.73  14,903.30  9,152.48  8,688.77  

Total Expense 9,233.87  11,520.97  9,028.63  6,361.22  5,366.11  

Provision 1,997.36  2,031.33  1,463.71  2,592.92  1,234.39  

Pretax Profit 5,369.50  -1,384.57  4,410.96  198.35  2,088.27  
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ANALĶZ FAKTORĶNG A.Ş. 

2015  2014  2013  FINANCIAL RATIO % 

  

I. PROFITABILITY & PERFORMANCE       

  1. ROA - Pretax Profit / Total Assets (avg.) 4.09  -1.40  5.83  

  2. ROE - Pretax Profit / Equity (avg.) 27.66  -10.42  36.77  

  3. Total Income / Equity (avg.) 85.52  91.56  124.23  

  4. Total income / Total Assets (avg.) 12.66  12.33  19.70  

  5. Provisions / Total Income 12.03  16.69  9.82  

  6. Total Expense / Total Resources (avg.)  8.26  13.49  14.18  

  7. Net Profit for the Period / Total Assets (avg.)  3.13  -1.13  4.55  

  8. Total Income / Total Expenses 179.78  105.61  165.07  

  9. Non Cost Bearing Liabilities + Equity- Non Earning Assets / Assets 14.46  3.50  8.37  

10. Non Cost Bearing Liabilities - Non Earning Assets / Assets -1.59  -9.29  -5.81  

11. Total Operating Expenses / Total Income 55.62  94.68  60.58  

12. Interest Margin 10.42  8.54  15.46  

13. Operating ROAA = Operating Net Incomes / Assets (avg.) 16.39  9.15  16.36  

14. Operating ROAE = Operating Net Incomes / Equity Capital (avg.) 110.76  67.98  103.16  

15. Interest Coverage ð EBIT / Interest Expenses 133.29  86.71  155.38  

16. Net Profit Margin 24.75  -9.18  23.08  

17. Gross Profit Margin 32.34  -11.38  29.60  

18. Market Share 0.61  0.38  0.44  

19. Growth Rate 60.72  4.01  77.31  

II. CAPITAL ADEQUACY (year end)       

 1. Equity Generation / Prior Yearõs Equity  69.86  1.94  -0.03  

 2. Internal Equity Generation / Previous Yearõs Equity  31.94  -8.15  33.47  

 3. Equity / Total Assets (Standard Ratio)  16.05  12.78  14.18  

 4. Equity / Total Liabilities 19.12  14.66  16.52  

 5. Free Equity / Total Receivables Ratio 16.69  14.03  15.33  

 6. Tangible Assets / Total Assets 0.31  0.67  0.46  

 7. Intangible Assets / Total Assets 0.01  0.03  0.01  

 8. Equity / Total Guarantees and Commitments + Equity 0.01  0.00  0.00  

III. LIQUIDITY (year end)       

 1. Liquid Assets + Marketable Securities / Total Assets 2.88  1.86  0.93  

 2. Liquid Assets + Marketable Securities / Total Liabilities 3.43  2.14  1.08  

 3. Short Term Borrowings / Total Assets 50.38  64.53  70.44  

 4. Net Interest and Commission / Total Assets 9.80  10.40  14.04  
 5. Liquid Assets + Marketable Securities / Equity 17.94  14.57  6.56  

IV. ASSET QUALITY       

 1. Loan and Receivableõs Loss Provisions / Total Loans and Receivables  2.17  2.12  4.16  

 2. Total Provisions / Profit Before Provision and Tax  27.11  314.08  24.92  

 3. Impaired Receivables / Gross Receivables  2.56  4.19  4.87  

 4. Impaired Receivables / Equity  15.37  28.83  32.02  

 5. Loss Reserves for Receivables / Impaired Receivables 84.50  50.68  85.59  

 6. Collaterals / Total Receivables 319.49  422.49  325.39  

 7. Total FX Position / Total Assets 0.00  0.00  0.00  

 8. Total FX Position / Equity 0.00  0.00  0.02  

 9. Assets / Total Guarantees and Commitments + Assets 0.03  0.03  0.03  
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The Rating Results Issued by JCR Eurasia Rating 
 

 

March 18, 2016 April 28, 2015 April 25, 2014 August 01, 2013 

Long 
Term 

Short 
Term 

Long 
Term 

Short 
Term 

Long 
Term 

Short 
Term 

Long 
Term  

Short 
Term 

        

In
te

rn
a
ti
o

n
a
l 

Foreign Currency BBB- A-3 BBB- A-3 BBB- A-3 BB+ B 

Local Currency 

BBB- A-3 

BBB- A-3 

BBB- A-3 BBB- A-3 

            

Outlook 

FC Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable 

LC Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable 

N
a
ti
o

n
a
l 

Local Rating BBB+ (Trk) A-2 (Trk) BBB (Trk) A-3 (Trk) BBB (Trk) A-3 (Trk) BBB- (Trk) A-3 (Trk) 

Outlook Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable Stable 

Sponsor Support  2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 

Stand Alone  B - B - B - B - 

S
o

v
e
re

ig
n

* 

Foreign Currency BBB- - BBB- - BBB- - BBB- - 

Local Currency BBB- - BBB- - BBB- - BBB- - 

Outlook 

FC Stable - Stable - Stable - Stable - 

LC Stable - Stable - Stable - Stable - 

Analysts 

*Assigned by JCR on 
August 28,2015 

*Assigned by JCR on 
July 11, 2014 

*Assigned by JCR on 
May 23, 2013 

*Assigned by JCR on 
May 23, 2013 
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